NASDAQ Conduct Rules. Additionally, the option may not be sold, transferred, assigned, pledged or hypothecated for a one-year period (including the foregoing
180-day period) following the date of Initial Public Offering except to any underwriter and selected dealer participating in the Initial Public Offering and their bona
fide officers or partners. The option grants to holders demand and “piggy back” rights for periods of five and seven years, respectively, from the effective date of
the registration statement with respect to the registration under the Securities Act of the securities directly and indirectly issuable upon exercise of the option. The
Company will bear all fees and expenses attendant to registering the securities, other than underwriting commissions which will be paid for by the holders
themselves. The exercise price and number of units issuable upon exercise of the option may be adjusted in certain circumstances including in the event of a
stock dividend, or the Company’s recapitalization, reorganization, merger or consolidation. However, the option will not be adjusted for issuances of common
stock at a price below its exercise price.

9. INCOME TAX

The Company’s net deferred tax assets are as follows:

December 31,

2018
December 31,

2017

Deferred tax asset
Net operating loss carryforward  $ 21,062  $ 21,062
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   —   995

Total deferred tax assets   21,062   22,057
Valuation allowance   (21,062)   (22,057)
Deferred tax asset, net of allowance  $ —  $ —

The income tax provision (benefit) consists of the following:

Year Ended
December 31,

2018

For the Period
from September

18, 2017
(inception)

through
December 31,

2017

Federal
Current  $ 16,311  $ —
Deferred   995   (22,057)

State

Current   —   —
Deferred   —   —

Change in valuation allowance   (995)   22,057
Income tax provision  $ 16,311  $ —

F-17

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

BIG ROCK PARTNERS ACQUISITION CORP.
NOTES TO BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2018

As of December 31, 2018, the Company had U.S. federal and state net operating loss carryovers (“NOLs”) of $100,293 available to offset future taxable
income. These NOLs expire beginning in 2038. In accordance with Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code, deductibility of the Company’s NOLs may be
subject to an annual limitation in the event of a change in control as defined under the regulations.

In assessing the realization of the deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely than not that some portion of all of the deferred
tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in